IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON CIRCUITS AND SYSTEMS—I: REGULAR PAPERS, VOL. 72, NO. 2, FEBRUARY 2025 753
Analysis of Back-Gate Bias Control on EVM
Measurements of a Dual-Band Power Amplifier in
22 nm FD-SOI for 5G 28 and 39 GHz Applications
Lucas Nyssens , Member, IEEE, M. Nabet , Graduate Student Member, IEEE, M. Rack , Member, IEEE,
Y. Bendou, Graduate Student Member, IEEE, S. Wane, Member, IEEE, J. B. Sombrin , Member, IEEE,
J.-P. Raskin , Fellow, IEEE, and D. Lederer , Member, IEEE
Abstract— This paper presents a dual-band power amplifier

performance with a high sensitivity level as a function of the
5G signal modulation properties.
Finally, the PA exhibits a mean output power and efficiency
of 7.5 dBm and 7.3 % at 27 GHz, 6 dBm and 5 % at 40 GHz,
for a 800 MHz bandwidth 64-QAM 5G NR signal with a
realistic >12 dB PAPR (without precoding). This dual-band
PA outperforms other wideband/multiband PAs in FD-SOI
technology and even competes with narrow-band designs in
FD-SOI.
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The authors would like to thank GlobalFoundries for
research support and chip fabrication.
REFERENCES
[1] R. Dilli, “Analysis of 5G wireless systems in FR1 and FR2 frequency
bands,” in Proc. IEEE 2nd Int. Conf. Innov. Mech. Ind. Appl. (ICIMIA),
Mar. 2020, pp. 767–772, doi: 10.1109/ICIMIA48430.2020.9074973.
[2] Z. Zhao et al., “22FDSOI device towards RF and mmWave applications,”
in Proc. IEEE BiCMOS Compound Semiconductor Integr. Circuits
Technol. Symp. (BCICTS), Dec. 2021, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/BCI-
CTS50416.2021.9682480.
[3] L. Chan et al., “22nm fully-depleted SOI high frequency noise modeling
up to 90 GHz enabling ultra low noise millimetre-wave LNA design,”
in Proc. IEEE Radio Freq. Integr. Circuits Symp. (RFIC), Jun. 2019,
pp. 31–34, doi: 10.1109/RFIC.2019.8701875.
[4] T. Poiroux et al., “Leti-UTSOI2.1: A compact model for UTBB-FDSOI
technologies—Part I: Interface potentials analytical model,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 62, no. 9, pp. 2751–2759, Sep. 2015, doi:
10.1109/TED.2015.2458339.
[5] T. Poiroux et al., “Leti-UTSOI2.1: A compact model for UTBB-
FDSOI technologies—Part II: DC and AC model description,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 62, no. 9, pp. 2760–2768, Sep. 2015, doi:
10.1109/TED.2015.2458336.
[6] A. Cathelin, “Fully depleted silicon on insulator devices CMOS: The
28-nm node is the perfect technology for analog, RF, mmW, and mixed-
signal system-on-chip integration,” IEEE Solid-State Circuits Mag.,
vol. 9, no. 4, pp. 18–26, Nov. 2017, doi: 10.1109/MSSC.2017.2745738.
[7] O. M. Kane, L. Lucci, P. Scheiblin, T. Poiroux, J.-C. Barbé, and
F. Danneville, “Back gate impact on the noise performances of 22FDX
fully-depleted SOI CMOS,” in Proc. 15th Eur. Microw. Integr. Circuits
Conf. (EuMIC), Jan. 2021, pp. 81–84.
[8] B. Kazemi Esfeh et al., “Back-gate bias effect on FDSOI MOSFET
RF figures of merits and parasitic elements,” in Proc. Joint Int.
EUROSOI Workshop Int. Conf. Ultimate Integr. Silicon (EUROSOI-
ULIS), Apr. 2017, pp. 228–230, doi: 10.1109/ULIS.2017.7962569.
[9] B. K. Esfeh et al., “Back-gate bias effect on UTBB-FDSOI
non-linearity performance,” in Proc. 47th Eur. Solid-State Device
Res. Conf. (ESSDERC), Sep. 2017, pp. 148–151, doi: 10.1109/ESS-
DERC.2017.8066613.
[10] D. Bol et al., “A 40-to-80 MHz sub-4 µW/MHz ULV cortex-M0 MCU
SoC in 28 nm FDSOI with dual-loop adaptive back-bias generator
for 20 µWs wake-up from deep fully retentive sleep mode,” in IEEE
Int. Solid-State Circuits Conf. (ISSCC) Dig. Tech. Papers, Feb. 2019,
pp. 322–324, doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.2019.8662293.
[11] Y. Moursy et al., “A 0.021 mm2 PVT-aware digital-flow-compatible
adaptive back-biasing regulator with scalable drivers achieving
450% frequency boosting and 30% power reduction in 22 nm
FDSOI technology,” in IEEE Int. Solid-State Circuits Conf.
(ISSCC) Dig. Tech. Papers, vol. 64, Feb. 2021, pp. 492–494, doi:
10.1109/ISSCC42613.2021.9365782.
[12] V. Huard et al., “Runtime test solution for adaptive aging compensation
and fail operational safety mode,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Rel. Phys. Symp.
(IRPS), Mar. 2022, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/IRPS48227.2022.9764590.
[13] A. Finocchiaro, G. Papotto, E. Ragonese, and G. Palmisano, “A 28-nm
FD-SOI CMOS variable-gain amplifier with body-bias-based DC-
offset cancellation for automotive radars,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst.
II, Exp. Briefs, vol. 66, no. 10, pp. 1693–1697, Oct. 2019, doi:

NYSSENS et al.: ANALYSIS OF BACK-GATE BIAS CONTROL ON EVM MEASUREMENTS 761
[17] G. Tochou, A. Cathelin, A. Frappé, A. Kaiser, and J. Rabaey, “Impact of
forward body-biasing on ultra-low voltage switched-capacitor RF power
amplifier in 28 nm FD-SOI,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. II, Exp. Briefs,
vol. 69, no. 1, pp. 50–54, Jan. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2021.3088996.
[18] F. Torres, A. Cathelin, and E. Kerhervé, Millimeter-Wave Power
Amplifiers for 5G Applications in 28 Nm FD-SOI Technology. Cham,
Switzerland: Springer, 2020, pp. 169–222, doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-
39496-7_8.
[19] J. Rusanen, M. Hietanen, A. Sethi, T. Rahkonen, A. Pärssinen, and
J. P. Aikio, “Ka-band stacked power amplifier on 22 nm CMOS FDSOI
technology utilizing back-gate bias for linearity improvement,” in Proc.
IEEE Nordic Circuits Syst. Conf. (NORCAS), NORCHIP Int. Symp. Syst.-
Chip (SoC), Oct. 2019, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/NORCHIP.2019.8906915.
[20] J. C. Mayeda, J. Tsay, D. Y. C. Lie, and J. Lopez, “Effective AM-PM
cancellation with body bias for 5G CMOS power amplifier design
in 22nm FD-SOI,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Symp. Circuits Syst. (ISCAS),
May 2019, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/ISCAS.2019.8702159.
[21] K. Kim, K. Lee, S. Cho, G. Shin, and H.-J. Song, “A 28–34-GHz
stacked-FET power amplifier in 28-nm FD-SOI with adaptive back-gate
control for improving linearity,” IEEE Solid-State Circuits Lett., vol. 4,
pp. 52–55, 2021, doi: 10.1109/LSSC.2021.3054885.
[22] H.-T. Dabag, B. Hanafi, F. Golcuk, A. Agah, J. F. Buckwal-
ter, and P. M. Asbeck, “Analysis and design of stacked-FET
millimeter-wave power amplifiers,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn.,
vol. 61, no. 4, pp. 1543–1556, Apr. 2013, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2013.
2247698.
[23] S. N. Ong et al., “A 22nm FDSOI technology optimized for RF/mmWave
applications,” in Proc. IEEE Radio Freq. Integr. Circuits Symp. (RFIC),
Jun. 2018, pp. 72–75, doi: 10.1109/RFIC.2018.8429035.
[24] J. R. Long, “Monolithic transformers for silicon RF IC design,” IEEE
J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 35, no. 9, pp. 1368–1382, Sep. 2000, doi:
10.1109/4.868049.
[25] B. Park et al., “Highly linear mm-wave CMOS power amplifier,”
IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 64, no. 12, pp. 4535–4544,
Dec. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2016.2623706.
[26] F. Wang and H. Wang, “An instantaneously broadband ultra-compact
highly linear PA with compensated distributed-balun output net-
work achieving >17.8dBm P1dB and >36.6% PAEP1dB over 24
to 40 GHz and continuously supporting 64-/256-QAM 5G NR

[33] J. B. Sombrin, “Effective AM/AM and AM/PM curves derived from
EVM simulations or measurements on constellations,” in Proc. 99th
ARFTG Microw. Meas. Conf. (ARFTG), Jun. 2022, pp. 1–4, doi:
10.1109/ARFTG54656.2022.9896478.
[34] B5G; NR; Base Station (BS) Radio Transmission and Reception,
document TS 38.104 version 17.8.0 Release 17, 3GPP, 2023.
[Online]. Available: https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsits/138100138199/
138104/17.08.0060/ts138104v170800p.pdf
[35] J. Mayeda, C. Sweeney, D. Y. C. Lie, and J. Lopez, “A 19.1–46.5 GHz
broadband efficient power amplifier in 22 nm CMOS FD-SOI for mm-
wave 5G,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Symp. Circuits Syst. (ISCAS), May 2022,
pp. 1112–1116, doi: 10.1109/ISCAS48785.2022.9937729.
[36] F. Wang, T.-W. Li, S. Hu, and H. Wang, “A super-resolution
mixed-signal Doherty power amplifier for simultaneous linearity and
efficiency enhancement,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 54, no. 12,
pp. 3421–3436, Dec. 2019, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2019.2937435.
[37] Z. Zong et al., “A 28 GHz two-way current combining stacked-
FET power amplifier in 22 nm FD-SOI,” in Proc. IEEE Cus-
tom Integr. Circuits Conf. (CICC), Mar. 2020, pp. 1–4, doi:
10.1109/CICC48029.2020.9075906.